

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
FOURTH DIVISION

AALFA Family Clinic, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Tim Walz, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:20-cv-01037-PJS-DTS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS BY DEFENDANT PLANNED PARENTHOOD
MINNESOTA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH DAKOTA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

A. Executive Orders Concerning Procedures and Personal Protective Equipment 3

B. Stay-at-Home Order and Religious Services Order 6

C. Abortion in Minnesota..... 7

D. Personal Protective Equipment (“PPE”) 9

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 10

A. Original Complaint and Motion for Preliminary Injunction 10

B. Expiration of Executive Order 20-09 11

C. Expiration of Executive Order 20-48 12

D. Religious Services Order Permits Indoor Church Gatherings of Up to 250 People 13

IV. ARGUMENT 14

A. This Case Does Not Meet the Case and Controversy Requirements of Article III 14

1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot as to the Non-Essential Procedure Order and the Stay-at-Home Order 15

2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Unripe as to the Facilities Plan Order..... 17

3. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Claims Against Any Defendant, Much Less PPMNS 18

a. Healthcare Plaintiffs 19

b. Organizational Plaintiffs..... 22

c. Churchgoer Plaintiffs..... 23

B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Plausible Claim to Relief..... 25

1.	Healthcare Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged an Equal Protection Violation	28
2.	Churchgoer Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged an Equal Protection Violation	31
V.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adam & Eve Jonesboro, LLC v. Perrin</i> , 933 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00705, 2020 WL 1905147 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 17, 2020).....	8
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)	14, 25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	26, 29
<i>Ellebracht v. Police Bd. of Metro. Police Dep’t of City of St. Louis</i> , 137 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Epp v. Kerrey</i> , 964 F.2d 754 (8th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Frost v. Sioux City</i> , 920 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	19
<i>Gaslin v. Fassler</i> , 377 F. App’x 579 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.</i> , 860 F.3d 1059, 1063 (8th Cir. 2017).....	14, 25
<i>Klinger v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 31 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 1994).....	27, 29, 31

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014) 19

Libertarian Party of N.D. v. Jaeger,
659 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 27, 29, 31

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 19, 23

Mandrell v. Baer,
863 F.2d 27 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 27

Mausolf v. Babbitt,
85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 14, 15

McClain v. Am. Econ. Ins. Co.,
424 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 19

Mershon v. Beasley,
994 F.2d 449 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 26

Meuir v. Greene Cty. Jail Emps.,
487 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 20

Miller v. Compton,
122 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 26

MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick,
No. 09-2011-cv-02205, 2013 WL 9885391 (N.D. Dist. July 15, 2013) 21

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
831 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 8, 19, 22, 23

Paraquad v. St. Louis Housing Auth.,
259 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 18

Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley,
No. 4:15-cv-00785-KGB, 2018 WL 3816925 (E.D. Ark. July 2, 2018) 21

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 26

Preterm-Cleveland v. Att’y Gen. of Ohio,
No. 1:19-CV-00360, 2020 WL 1957173 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 23, 2020) 8

<i>Robinson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:19cv365-MHT, 2020 WL 1847128 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 12, 2020).....	10
<i>Shortino v. Wheeler</i> , 531 F.2d 938 (8th Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>Teague v. Cooper</i> , 720 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 569 (1985).....	18
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940).....	26
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige</i> , 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	15
<i>Vogel v. Foth & Van Dyke Assocs., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Youngblood v. Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2001).....	26
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	26
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)	8

Other Authorities

ACOG et al., *Joint Statement on Abortion Access During the COVID-19 Outbreak* (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://www.acog.org/news/news-releases/2020/03/joint-statement-on-abortion-access-during-the-covid-19-outbreak> 4

ACS, *COVID-19 Guidelines for Triage of Gynecology Patients* (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://www.facs.org/covid-19/clinical-guidance/elective-case/gynecology> 5

Alexis L. Hanson et al., *Patient Preferences for Surgery or Antibiotics for the Treatment of Acute Appendicitis*, 153 JAMA Surgery 471 (2018) 30

AMA, *AMA Statement on Government Interference in Reproductive Health Care* (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://www.ama-assn.org/press-center/ama-statements/ama-statement-government-interference-reproductive-health-care> 4

Ellen R. Wiebe, *Choosing Between Surgical Abortions and Medical Abortions Induced with Methotrexate and Misoprostol*, 55 Contraception 67 (1997) 9

FDA, Reprod. Health Drugs Advisory Committee, Transcript of Hearing on RU-486 247 (July 19, 1996) 21

Fed. Drug Admin., Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS) Single Shared System for Mifepristone 200mg (Apr. 11, 2019), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/rem/s/Mifepristone_2019_04_11_REMS_Full.pdf 8

Mass. Dep’t of Public Health, *Nonessential, Elective Invasive Procedures in Hospitals and Ambulatory Surgical Centers during the COVID-19 Outbreak*, <https://www.mhalink.org/MHADocs/Communications/COVID19/20-03-15C19%20Elective%20Procedure%20OrderUPDATE.pdf> 4

Medication Abortion, Mayo Clinic, <https://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/medical-abortion/about/pac-20394687> 7, 8

N.J. Exec. Order No. 109, <https://nj.gov/infobank/eo/056murphy/pdf/EO-109.pdf> 4

N.M. Dep’t of Health, Pub. Health Order (March 24, 2020), https://www.governor.state.nm.us/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/3_24_PHO_1.pdf 4

Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g & Med., *The Safety & Quality of Abortion Care in the United States* (2018) 9

Paul John Scott, *Doctors, Dentists, Vets Can All Work in Minnesota on Monday*, West Central Tribune, May 5, 2020,

<https://www.wctrib.com/newsmd/coronavirus/6477924-Doctors-dentists-vets-can-all-work-in-Minnesota-on-Monday> 5

S. Marie Harvey et al., *Choice of and Satisfaction with Methods of Medical and Surgical Abortion Among U.S. Clinic Patients*, 33 Fam. Plan. Persp. 212 (2001)..... 9

Steven Reinberg, “Antibiotics May Cure Appendicitis Without Surgery,” WebMD (Sept. 25, 2018), <https://www.webmd.com/digestive-disorders/news/20180925/antibiotics-may-cure-appendicitis-without-surgery#1> . 30

Va. Order of Public Health Emergency Two (March 25, 2020), <https://www.governor.virginia.gov/media/governorvirginiagov/executive-actions/Order-of-Public-Health-Emergency-Two---Order-of-The-Governor-and-State-Health-Commissioner.pdf> 4

What are the Types of Abortion Procedures, WebMD, <https://www.webmd.com/women/abortion-procedures#2-4> 9

What is Surgical Abortion: Overview, Benefits, and Expected Results, DocDoc, <https://www.docdoc.com/medical-information/procedures/surgical-abortion> 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1..... 14, 15
